# FILED

#### Notice of Substitute Trustee's Sale

Notice Concerning Military Duty: Assert and protect your rights as a member of the angled lifes of the place 2 States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service of the sender of this notice immediately. Tex. Prop. Code § 51.002(i)

Deed of Trust Date: June 23, 1995	Original Mortgagor/Grantor: MONTY DALE WILSON AND KATHRYN ANN WILSON
Original Beneficiary / Mortgagee: JAMES B. NUTTER & COMPANY	Current Beneficiary / Mortgagee: WELLS FARGO BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO WELLS FARGO BANK MINNESOTA NATIONAL ASSOCIATION AS TRUSTEE FOR REPERFORMING LOAN REMIC TRUST CERTIFICATES SERIES 2003-R1
Recorded in: Volume: 95133 Page: 03897 Instrument No: N/A	Property County: DALLAS
Mortgage Servicer: NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC D/B/A MR. COOPER	Mortgage Servicer's Address: 8950 Cypress Waters Blvd. Coppell, TX 75019

<sup>\*</sup> The mortgage servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code § 51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the property securing the above referenced loan.

Secures: Note in the original principal amount of \$94,427.00, executed by MONTY DALE WILSON AND KATHRYN ANN WILSON ("Borrower") and payable to the order of Lender.

Property Address/Mailing Address: 7510 CENTENARY DRIVE, ROWLETT, TX 75088

Legal Description of Property to be Sold: BEING LOT 3 IN BLOCK 6 OF PRINCETON PARK PHASE II, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF ROWLETT, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 86115, PAGE 3932 OF THE MAP RECORDS OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.

Date of Sale: November 06, 2018	Earliest time Sale will begin: 1:00 PM
Dutt 01 2010. 110 101001 00, 2010	The state of the s

Place of sale of Property: On the north side of the George Allen Courts Building facing Commerce Street below the overhang, or if the preceding area is no longer the designated area, at the area most recently designated by the County Commissioner's Court

The Substitute Trustee will sell the property by public auction to the highest bidder for cash at the place and date specified. The sale will begin at the earliest time stated above or within three (3) hours after that time.

Appointment of Substitute Trustee: Default has occurred in the payment of the Note and in the performance of the obligations of the Deed of Trust, the same is now wholly due. Because of that default, WELLS FARGO BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO WELLS FARGO BANK MINNESOTA NATIONAL ASSOCIATION AS TRUSTEE FOR REPERFORMING LOAN REMIC TRUST CERTIFICATES SERIES 2003-R1, the owner and holder of the Note, has requested Shelley Ortolani, Mary Mancuso, Michele Hreha, Francesca Ortolani, Robert Ortolani, Michelle Schwartz, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Brenda Wiggs, Denise Boerner, Donna Stockman, Tim Lewis, Kathy Arrington, whose address is 3220 El Camino Real 1st Floor Irvine, CA 92602, OR Shelley Ortolani, Michele Hreha, Robert Ortolani or Mary Mancuso or Francesca Ortolani, whose address is 14800

Landmark Blvd. Suite 850 Dallas, TX 75254 to sell the property. The Trustee(s) has/have been appointed Substitute Trustee in the place of the original trustee, in the manner authorized by the deed of trust.

Terms of Sale: The Foreclosure Sale will be conducted as a public auction and the Property will be sold to the highest bidder for cash, except that WELLS FARGO BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO WELLS FARGO BANK MINNESOTA NATIONAL ASSOCIATION AS TRUSTEE FOR REPERFORMING LOAN REMIC TRUST CERTIFICATES SERIES 2003-R1 bid may be by credit against the indebtedness secured by the lien of the Deed of Trust.

Pursuant to section 51.009 of the Texas Property Code, the Property will be sold "AS IS," without any expressed or implied warranties, except as to the warranties (if any) provided for under the Deed of Trust. Prospective bidders are advised to conduct an independent investigation of the nature and physical condition of the Property.

Pursuant to section 51.0075(a) of the Texas Property Code, Shelley Ortolani, Mary Mancuso, Michele Hreha, Francesca Ortolani, Robert Ortolani, Michelle Schwartz, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Brenda Wiggs, Denise Boerner, Donna Stockman, Tim Lewis, Kathy Arrington, whose address is 3220 El Camino Real 1st Floor Irvine, CA 92602, OR Shelley Ortolani, Michele Hreha, Robert Ortolani or Mary Mancuso or Francesca Ortolani, whose address is 14800 Landmark Blvd. Suite 850 Dallas, TX 75254, Trustee reserves the right to set further reasonable conditions for conducting the Foreclosure Sale. Any such further conditions shall be announced before bidding is opened for the first sale of the day held by Shelley Ortolani, Mary Mancuso, Michele Hreha, Francesca Ortolani, Robert Ortolani, Michelle Schwartz, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Brenda Wiggs, Denise Boerner, Donna Stockman, Tim Lewis, Kathy Arrington, whose address is 3220 El Camino Real 1st Floor Irvine, CA 92602, OR Shelley Ortolani, Michele Hreha, Robert Ortolani or Mary Mancuso or Francesca Ortolani, whose address is 14800 Landmark Blvd. Suite 850 Dallas, TX 75254, Trustee.

Limitation of Damages: If the sale is set aside for any reason, the purchaser at the sale shall be entitled only to a return of the funds paid. The purchaser shall have no further recourse against Mortgagor, the Mortgagee, or the Mortgagee's attorney.

SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE

Shelley Ortolani, Mary Mancuso, Michele Hreha, Francesca Ortolani, Robert Ortolani, Michelle Schwartz, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Brenda Wiggs, Denise Boerner, Donna Stockman, Tim Lewis, Kathy Arrington, OR Shelley Ortolani, Michele Hreha, Robert Ortolani or Mary Mancuso or Francesca Ortolani, Trustee

c/o RAS CRANE, LLC, 10700 Abbott's Bridge Road, Suite 170, Duluth, Georgia 30097; PH: (470)321-7112

#### NOTICE OF (SUBSTITUTE) TRUSTEE'S SALE

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

1. Date, Time, and Place of Sale.

Date:

11/06/2018

Time:

Between 1PM-4PM and beginning not earlier than 1PM-4PM or not later than three

hours thereafter.

Place:

The area designated by the Commissioners Court of Dallas County, pursuant to §51.002 of the Texas Property Code as amended: if no area is designated by the Commissioners' Court, the sale will be conducted in the area immediately adjacent (next) to the location

where this Notice of Trustee's Sale was posted.

- 2. Terms of Sale. Highest bidder for cash.
- 3. Instrument to be Foreclosed. The Instrument to be foreclosed is the Deed of Trust or Contract Lien dated 01/13/1999 and recorded in the real property records of Dallas County, TX and is recorded under Clerk's File/Instrument Number 441634 with Danny T. Lyles and Anna Gattis Lyles (grantor(s)) and Franklin American Mortgage Company mortgagee to which reference is herein made for all purposes.
- 4. **Obligations Secured.** Deed of Trust or Contract Lien executed by Danny T. Lyles and Anna Gattis Lyles, securing the payment of the indebtedness in the original amount of \$115,107.00, and obligations therein described including but not limited to the promissory note and all modifications, renewals and extensions of the promissory note. U.S. Bank National Association, as Trustee, successor in interest to Wachovia Bank, National Association, as Trustee for Structured Asset Securities Corporation Mortgage Loan Trust 2005-RF1 is the current mortgagee of the note and Deed of Trust or Contract Lien.
- 5. **Property to be Sold.** BEING LOT 15, BLOCK B, OF THE PENINSULA NO. 7, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY ROWLETT, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS; ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 97131, PAGE 4063, MAP RECORDS, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.

2018 OCT -4 AM 10: 51
JOHN F. WARREN
COUNTY CLERK
DALLAS COUNTY
BY



4672030

6. Mortgage Servicer Information. The Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code §51.002, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the lien securing the Property referenced above. U.S. Bank National Association, as Trustee, successor in interest to Wachovia Bank, National Association, as Trustee for Structured Asset Securities Corporation Mortgage Loan Trust 2005-RF1, as Mortgage Servicer, is representing the current Mortgagee whose address is: Wells Fargo Home Mortgage 3476 Stateview Blvd. Fort Mill, SC 29715 Shelley Ortolani, Mary Mancuso, Michele Hreha, Francesca Ortolani, Robert Ortolani, Michelle Schwartz, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Brenda Wiggs, Denise Boerner, Donna Stockman, Tim Lewis, Kathy Arrington, whose address is 1320 Greenway Drive, Suite 300, Irving, TX 75038 OR John Beazley, Kenny Shirey, Rick Montgomery, Craig Muirhead, Aaron Parker, Clay Golden, Brent Graves, Wendy Lambert, Terry Waters, Shawn Schiller, Matthew Hansen, Logan Thomas, Guy Wiggs, Russell Stockman, David Stockman, Tim Lewis whose address is 1 Mauchly, Irvine, CA 92618 COUNTY OF Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared \_\_\_\_ Trustee, known to me to be the person and officer whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed and in the capacity therein stated. GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this MICHELE HREHA Notary Public, State of Texas Comm. Expires 10-09-2020 Notary ID 4978821 My commission expires: Print Name of Notary **CERTIFICATE OF POSTING** , and my address is 1320 Greenway Drive, Suite 300, Irving, TX My name is 75038. I declare under penalty of perjury that on I filed at the office of the Dallas County Clerk and caused to be posted at the Dallas County courthouse this notice of sale.

Declarants Name: \_

Date:

## NOTICE OF ACCELERATION AND NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE

## **DEED OF TRUST INFORMATION:**

Date:

01/06/2006

Grantor(s):

ROY GRAY AND LAKENYA GRAY, HUSBAND AND WIFE

Original Mortgagee:

AAMES FUNDING CORPORATION DBA AAMES HOME LOAN

Original Principal:

\$96,800.00

**Recording Information: Property County:** 

Instrument 200600013286 Dallas

Property:

BEING LOT 4, IN BLOCK C, OF OF LAKEVIEW MEADOWS ESTATES, SECTION FOUR, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF ROWLETT, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 83049, PAGE 1178,

OF THE MAP RECORDS OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS

Reported Address:

7001 ALISSA DRIVE, ROWLETT, TX 75089

## **MORTGAGE SERVICING INFORMATION:**

The Mortgage Servicer, if not the Current Mortgagee, is representing the Current Mortgagee pursuant to a Mortgage Servicing Agreement.

Current Mortgagee:

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Trustee for Structured Asset Securities

Corporation Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2006-AM1

Mortgage Servicer:

Wells Fargo Bank, N. A.

**Current Beneficiary:** 

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Trustee for Structured Asset Securities

Corporation Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2006-AM1

Mortgage Servicer Address: 3476 Stateview Boulevard, Fort Mill, SC 29715

## **SALE INFORMATION:**

Date of Sale:

Tuesday, the 6th day of November, 2018

Time of Sale:

10:00 AM or within three hours thereafter.

Place of Sale:

AT THE AREA OUTSIDE ON THE NORTH SIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN COURTS BUILDING FACING COMMERCE STREET BELOW THE OVERHANG in Dallas County, Texas, or, if the preceding area is no longer the designated area, at the area most recently

designated by the Dallas County Commissioner's Court.

Substitute Trustee(s):

Shelley Ortolani, Michele Hreha, Robert Ortolani, Mary Mancuso, Francesca Ortolani,

Michael Burns, Elizabeth Hayes, Sammy Hooda, or Suzanne Suarez, any to act

Substitute Trustee Address: 14841 Dallas Parkway, Suite 425, Dallas, TX 75254

WHEREAS, the above-named Grantor previously conveyed the above described property in trust to secure payment of the Note set forth in the above-described Deed of Trust; and

WHEREAS, a default under the Note and Deed of Trust was declared; such default was reported to not have been cured; and all sums secured by such Deed of Trust were declared to be immediately due and payable; and

WHEREAS, the original Trustee and any previously appointed Substitute Trustee has been removed and Shelley Ortolani, Michele Hreha, Robert Ortolani, Mary Mancuso, Francesca Ortolani, Michael Burns, Elizabeth Hayes, Sammy Hooda, or Suzanne Suarez, any to act, have been appointed as Substitute Trustees and requested to sell the Property to satisfy the indebtedness; and

WHEREAS, the undersigned law firm has been requested to provide these notices on behalf of the Current Mortgagee, Mortgage Servicer and Substitute Trustees;

NOW, THEREFORE, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of the foregoing matters and that:

- 1. The maturity of the Note has been accelerated and all sums secured by the Deed of Trust have been declared to be immediately due and payable.
- 2. Shelley Ortolani, Michele Hreha, Robert Ortolani, Mary Mancuso, Francesca Ortolani, Michael Burns, Elizabeth Hayes, Sammy Hooda, or Suzanne Suarez, any to act, as Substitute Trustee will sell the Property to the highest bidder for cash on the date, at the place, and no earlier than the time set forth above in the Sale Information section of this notice. The sale will begin within three hours after that time.
- 3. This sale shall be subject to any legal impediments to the sale of the Property and to any exceptions referenced in the Deed of Trust or appearing of record to the extent the same are still in effect and shall not cover any property that has been released from the lien of the Deed of Trust.
- 4. No warranties, express or implied, including but not limited to the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose shall be conveyed at the sale, save and except the Grantor's warranties specifically authorized by the Grantor in the Deed of Trust. The property shall be offered "AS-IS", purchasers will buy the property "at the purchaser's own risk" and "at his peril", and no representation is made concerning the quality or nature of title to be acquired. Purchasers will receive whatever interest Grantor and Grantor's assigns have in the property, subject to any liens or interests of any kind that may survive the sale. Interested persons are encouraged to consult counsel of their choice prior to participating in the sale of the property.

Very truly yours,

Bonial & Associates, P.C.